
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2016 AT 10.45 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 M Harland - Kippax and Methley;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Gipton and 
Harehills

VENUS INTERNATIONAL - APPLICATION FOR 
THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
VENUS INTERNATIONAL 18 HAREHILLS 
ROAD, HAREHILLS, LEEDS, LS8 5PB

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for the premises 
known as ‘ Venus International’, 18 Harehills Road, 
Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB

1 - 14

7  City and 
Hunslet

VICTORIA GATE CASINO - APPLICATION FOR 
THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
VICTORIA GATE CASINO VICTORIA GATE, 
EASTGATE, LEEDS, LS2 7JL

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for Victoria Gate 
Casino Victoria Gate, Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7JL. 
This is the first application for a premises licence 
for these premises. The premises are located 
within the cumulative impact area for City Centre - 
Green Zone

15 - 
74

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 20th December 2016 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Venus 
International 18 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Jawad Abdulkadir, 
for Venus International 18 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB. 
 
This application is for the sale by retail of alcohol as noted in 3.3. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons. 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
represent
[...]
ncil considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

Page 2



 3 

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix D.  

7 Equality and diversity implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8 Options available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

9 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



A'eølrdix A

M

Descrrbe the steps you rntend to take to promote the four hcenslng ob¡ectrves

General - all four l¡cens ect¡ves d lease read 
[...]
y retail of alcohol

Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Lceds

PREM/02753/004 - Booze 4 U,220 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 06:00 - 05:59

PREM/00039 - Raja's Restaurant, 186 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5PL
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 23:30

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

PREM/02540 - Silver Grill, 4 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 sPB
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 02:30

PREM/035221005 - Biedronka,225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 07:00 - 00:00

PREM/O1916 - Shahi Naan Kebab, 236 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 05:00

PREM/03296/012 - ÐJ Off Licence, 11 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 sHR
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 23:00
Sunday 10:00 - 22:00

PREM/02130^/01 - Charcoal Ghicken, 1888 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 sPL
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23.00 - 00:30

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 20th December 2016 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Victoria Gate 
Casino Victoria Gate, Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7JL 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Global Gaming 
Ventures (Leeds) Limited, for Victoria Gate Casino Victoria Gate, Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 
7JL 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have
[...]
 

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

Page 17



 4 

8.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage. 

8.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix F. 

9 Equality and diversity implications 

9.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

10 Options available to Members 

10.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it 
desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

11 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City 
[...]
:00 - 01 :00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 02:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 04:30
Sunday 10:00 - 01:00

PREM/028471006 - Flannels, 68 ' 78 Vicar Lane, Leeds, LS1 7JH
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day
Every Day

Provision of late night refreshment
Every Day

10:00 - 01:00
10:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 01:00

PREM/01372 - Olympic Restaurant, 6 New Market Street, Leeds, LS1 6DG
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 23:30

Pedormance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

Page 73



PREM/02556 - Ho's Bar & Restaurant, 115 Vicar Lane, Leeds, LS1 6PJ
Sale by retail of alcohol

Friday & Saturday
Sunday to Thursday

Provision of late night refreshment
Friday & Saturday
Sunday to Thursday

Performance of recorded music
Friday & Saturday
Sunday to Thursday

11:00 - 02:00
11:00 - 00:00

23:00 - 02:00
23:00 - 00:00

11:00 - 02:00
11:00 - 00:00

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 Venus International - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Venus International 18 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Victoria Gate Casino - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Victoria Gate Casino Victoria Gate, Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7JL
	02 - Appendix A - Noise Strategy
	03 - Appendix B - Pro Forma Risk Ass.
	04 Appendix C - map
	05 -Appendix D
	06 - Appendix E - CIP
	07 - Appendix F - List of Premises




Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 20th December, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and A Khan

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor Wilkinson was elected Chair of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information. 

4 Late Items 
No late items of business were added to the agenda.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made; however 

Councillor Khan reported receipt of an unsolicited text purporting to be related to the 
application for Venus International (minute 6 refers). Councillor Khan stated that he 
did not know the sender - Mr Ali; and receipt of the text would not influence how he 
would consider the application. The applicant Mr Abdulkadir also confirmed that he 
did not know Mr Ali.

6 Venus International - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for 
Venus International 18 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report for an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Venus International, 18 Harehills 
Road, Harehills Leeds LS8 5PB. The application was made by Mr Jawad Abdulkadir 
for the sale of alcohol.

In presenting the report, the Licensing Officer made a correction to paragraph 3.3 to 
clarify the hours sought as Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hours, and Sundays 
09:00 to 23:00 hours.

The application had received representations from three local residents; however as 
none of them attended the hearing, the Sub Committee resolved to consider their 
written representations and proceed in their absence. It was noted that a fourth 
representation from a local resident had been withdrawn prior to the hearing. No 
representations had been received from the responsible authorities. Mr Abdulkadir 
was in attendance at the hearing; represented by N Raof.

Mr Raof provided the Sub Committee with a brief outline of the applicants’ retail (2-3 
years) and one year licensed trade experience. He confirmed that the premises was 
a convenience store, with a proposed off-licence facility and highlighted the 
measures offered by Mr Abdulkadir in respect of conditions to be added to the 



FINAL minutes

premises licence in order to address the four licensing objectives. Mr Raof 
suggested that the responsible authorities had not made representations because of 
the measures proposed by the applicant.

Mr Raof addressed the comments made in the written submissions received.  He 
reported that, having contacted one of the residents and discussed the application 
with them, that resident had indicated that they would withdraw their representation. 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that no formal notification of this had been received 
from the local resident. 

In respect of noise and nuisance, Mr Raof highlighted that there were several 
licensed premises within a 100 – 300m radius of Venus International. The premise 
did not currently sell alcohol. Mr Raof indicated that the measures proposed by Mr 
Abdulkadir were very similar to those operated by larger stores (Challenge 25 
measures, provision of CCTV both inside and outside the store with footage retained 
for 31 days etc) 

Responding to questions from the Sub Committee, Mr Raof and Mr Abdulkadir 
provided the following additional information:

- In order to address concerns about additional litter, staff will be trained to 
regularly monitor the outside area and to litter pick

- In respect of people congregating outside the premises, Mr Raof noted that 
this was an issue which affected many businesses and there was only so 
much could be done to encourage people to move on. 

- The applicant intended to work with the Neighbourhood Policing Team
- The convenience store element of Venus International was already operating. 

This application was made in response to patrons asking to purchase alcohol 
as part of their shop. The applicant felt that he would be better able to 
complete with existing stores in the locality with the provision of alcohol

- The applicant anticipated that alcohol sales would account for 20% of the 
stores’ sales, with the full range of alcohol offered

In response to a query about whether packs or single cans of alcohol would be sold; 
Mr Abdulkadir confirmed through Mr Raof that single cans would be available, 
although he was aware of the Guidance in respect of the sale of single cans of 
alcohol. If a condition were to be added to the Premises licence restricting alcohol 
sales to packs only, this could cause an issue as some of the customers may not 
require a pack. Mr Raof also suggested that this would be different treatment to the 
other licensed premises in the area.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application and the measures offered 
by the applicant to address the licensing objectives. Members also had regard to the 
comments made within the representations submitted by the local residents and the 
response to those comments made by the applicant. 

RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for.
To clarify:
Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only
Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hours
Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 hours.



FINAL minutes

Conditions – Those measures offered by the applicant in the pro forma risk 
assessment within the application shall now be included as conditions on the 
Operating Schedule attached to the Premises Licence.

7 Victoria Gate Casino - Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Victoria Gate Casino Victoria Gate, Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7JL 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting as the 
applicants and all interested parties had reached agreements on measures 
suggested in order to promote the licensing objectives of the city. The Premise 
Licence will therefore be issued by the Licensing Officer.


